

No. 21-1449

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GLACIER NORTHWEST, INC., D/B/A CALPORTLAND,
Petitioner,

v.

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS LOCAL
UNION NO. 174

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of the State of Washington**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL RIGHT TO WORK
LEGAL DEFENSE FOUNDATION, INC. AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

GLENN M. TAUBMAN

Counsel of Record

ALYSSA K. HAZELWOOD

BLAINE L. HUTCHISON

c/o NATIONAL RIGHT TO

WORK LEGAL DEFENSE

FOUNDATION, INC.

8001 Braddock Road, Ste. 600

Springfield, VA 22160

(703) 321-8510

gmt@nrtw.org

Counsel for Amicus

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Washington Supreme Court misapplied and unwisely expanded this Court’s preemp- tion principles	3
II. Unions possess and use unique legal privi- leges and exemptions that should be nar- rowed, not expanded.....	5
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974).....	7
<i>Bendix Corp.</i> , 210 N.L.R.B. 1026 (1974).....	9
<i>Brown v. Pro Football, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 231 (1996).....	13
<i>Burlington N.R.R. Co. v. Bhd. of Maint. of Way Emps.</i> , 481 U.S. 429 (1987).....	11, 12
<i>Care One Mgmt., LLC v. United Healthcare Workers E.</i> , 43 F.4th 126 (3d Cir. 2022)	2, 12
<i>Clegg v. Powers</i> , 1997 WL 672641 (W.D. Va. Oct. 22 1997).....	1, 5
<i>Commc’ns Workers v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988).....	1, 9
<i>Davenport v. Wash. Educ. Ass’n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007).....	10
<i>DiLuzio v. United Elec. Workers, Loc. 274</i> , 435 N.E. 2d 1027 (Mass. 1982).....	2
<i>Drobena v. NLRB</i> , 612 F.2d 1095 (8th Cir. 1980).....	2
<i>Ellis v. Ry. Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984).....	1
<i>Emporium Capwell Co. v. W. Addition Cmty. Org.</i> , 420 U.S. 50 (1975).....	7
<i>Farmer v. United Bhd. of Carpenters, Loc. 25</i> , 430 U.S.290 (1977).....	4
<i>Felter v. S. Pac. Co.</i> , 359 U.S. 326 (1959).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Frito-Lay, Inc.</i> , 243 N.L.R.B. 137 (1979).....	10
<i>Geodis Logistics, LLC</i> , 371 N.L.R.B. No. 102 (May 24, 2022).....	9
<i>Goldstein v. CUNY</i> , No. 22-cv-00321 (filed Jan. 12, 2022, S.D.N.Y.)....	7
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014).....	1
<i>Hinote v. OCAW, Loc. 4-23</i> , 777 S.W.2d 134 (Tex. App. 1989).....	2
<i>IAM v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961).....	8
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters Loc. 385 (Walt Disney Parks & Resorts U.S., Inc.)</i> , 366 N.L.R.B. No. 96 (June 20, 2018)	11
<i>Jacksonville Bulk Terminals, Inc. v. Int’l Longshore- men’s Ass’n</i> , 457 U.S. 702 (1982)	11, 12
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	1, 7, 8, 10
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. NLRB</i> , 321 U.S. 332 (1944).....	7
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Loc. 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	1
<i>Linn v. United Plant Guard Workers, Loc. 114</i> , 383 U.S. 53 (1966).....	4
<i>Loc. 58 v. NLRB</i> , 888 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Loc. Lodge 1297 v. Allen</i> , 490 N.E. 2d 865 (Ohio 1986).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Lodge 76 v. Wis. Emp. Rels. Comm’n</i> , 427 U.S. 132 (1976).....	4
<i>Marquez v. Screen Actors Guild, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 33 (1998).....	9
<i>Mountaire Farms, Inc.</i> , 370 N.L.R.B. No. 110 (April 21, 2021)	9
<i>NLRB v. Fansteel Metallurgical Corp.</i> , 306 U.S. 240 (1939).....	4
<i>NLRB v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 373 U.S. 734 (1963).....	9
<i>Peninsula Shipbuilders’ Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 663 F.2d 488 (4th Cir. 1981).....	11
<i>Producers Transp., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 284 F.2d 438 (7th Cir. 1960).....	10
<i>Radio Officers’ Union v. NLRB</i> , 347 U.S. 17 (1954).....	13
<i>Richardson v. Commc’ns Workers</i> , 443 F.2d 974 (8th Cir. 1971)	2
486 F.2d 801 (1973).....	2
<i>Rieth-Riley Constr. Co.</i> , 371 N.L.R.B. No. 109 (June 15, 2022).....	9
<i>Ruisi v. NLRB</i> , 856 F.3d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959).....	3, 5, 13
<i>Steele v. Louisville & N.R. Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 192 (1944).....	7
<i>Sweeney v. Pence</i> , 767 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2014).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>UAW v. Russell</i> , 356 U.S. 634 (1958).....	4
<i>UGL-UNICCO Serv. Co.</i> , 357 N.L.R.B. 801 (2011).....	9
<i>United Bhd. of Carpenters v. United States</i> , 330 U.S. 395 (1947).....	12
<i>United Constr. Workers v. Laburnum Constr. Corp.</i> , 347 U.S. 656 (1954).....	4
<i>United States v. Burhoe</i> , 871 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2017)	6
<i>United States v. Enmons</i> , 410 U.S. 396 (1973).....	6
<i>United States v. Hutcheson</i> , 312 U.S. 219 (1941).....	12
<i>USW v. Warrior & Gulf Nav. Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960).....	7
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	10
RULES, STATUTES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Supreme Ct. Rule 37.3(a).....	1
Supreme Ct. Rule 37.6	1
Clayton Act	
15 U.S.C. § 17.....	12
29 U.S.C. § 52.....	12
Hobbs Act	
18 U.S. C. § 1951.....	6
National Labor Relations Act	
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)	10
29 U.S.C. § 159(a)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
29 U.S.C. § 186(c)(4)	10
Norris-LaGuardia Act, 29 U.S.C. § 104	12
Railway Labor Act, 45 U.S.C. § 152, Fourth	7
45 U.S.C. § 152, Eleventh	10
Armand Thieblot et al., <i>Union Violence: The Record and the Response by Courts, Legislatures, and the NLRB</i> (Herbert R. Northrup ed., George Mason Univ. 1999) (1983)	6
Comment, <i>Labor’s Antitrust Exemption After Pen- nington and Jewel Tea</i> , 66 Colum L. Rev. 742 (1966)	12
Felix Frankfurter, <i>Legal Immunities of Labor Unions, in Labor Unions and Public Policy</i> (1958)	6
James Sherk, <i>Unelected Representatives: 94 percent of Union Members Never Voted for a Union</i> , Heritage Foundation (Aug. 30, 2016)	8
Morgan O. Reynolds, <i>Labor Unions</i> , The Library of Economics and Liberty	5
Ralph K. Winter, Jr., <i>Labor Injunctions and Judge- Made Labor Law: The Contemporary Role of Nor- ris-LaGuardia</i> , 70 Yale L.J. 70 (1960)	12
United States Attorney’s Office, <i>Former International UAW President Gary Jones Sentenced to Prison for Embezzling Union Funds</i> , United States Depart- ment of Justice (June 10, 2021)	8
